



Date: 05.02.2016

To

The Manager,
Dept of Corporate Services
BSE Limited, 25th Floor,
P.J.Towers, Dalal Street,
Mumbai - 400001

SUB: OUTCOME OF BOARD MEETING

Further to our intimation dated 29th January, 2016 regarding the meeting of Board of Directors on 5th February, 2016 and pursuant to Regulation 30(2) of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 The Board had considered and approved the Unaudited Financial Results for the Quarter and Nine months ended 31st December, 2015 in the meeting held today.

In this regard, the following documents are enclosed:

1. Unaudited Financial Results for the Quarter and Nine months ended 31st December, 2015 along with the Limited Review Report issued by the statutory auditor.
2. Press Release for the said results

Request you to take note of the above and acknowledge receipt.

Thanking You,

For The Waterbase Limited


G. Venkatram

Company Secretary & Compliance Officer

THE WATERBASE LIMITED

CIN.L05005AP1987PLC018436, Registered Office : Ananthapuram Village, Nellore - 524 344, Andhra Pradesh

STATEMENT OF STANDALONE UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 31ST DEC 2015

PART - I

SI.NO.	PARTICULARS	3 Months ended 31.12.15	Preceding 3 Months ended 30.09.15	Corresponding 3 Months ended in the Previous Year 31.12.14	Year to date figure for the current period ended 31.12.15	Year to date figure for the current period ended 31.12.14	Previous Year ended 31.03.15
		Unaudited			Audited		Audited
₹. In Lakhs							
1	Income from Operations						
	(a) Net Sales/Income from operations (Net of excise duty)	5,413.30	9,887.77	6,165.86	25,418.98	22,888.91	27,720.15
	(b) Other operating income	1.71	11.11	4.03	16.98	26.76	35.69
	Total Income from Operations (net) (a)+(b)	5,415.01	9,898.88	6,169.89	25,435.96	22,915.67	27,755.84
2	Expenses :						
	(a) Cost of Materials Consumed	1,956.58	4,801.59	2,864.47	10,727.95	12,864.46	16,208.07
	(b) Purchase of stock -in-trade	2,061.79	2,733.99	1,347.87	8,374.00	2,941.27	3,635.28
	(c) Changes in Inventories of Finished Goods, WIP & Stock-in-Trade	150.84	15.08	227.75	175.80	747.09	113.33
	(d) Employee Benefits Expenses	325.46	295.89	203.14	897.98	820.86	1,070.59
	(e) Depreciation and amortisation expenses	44.77	50.21	37.92	132.48	107.31	142.63
	(f) Other Expenses	622.12	1,103.63	779.26	2,746.81	2,898.86	3,634.37
	Total Expenses	5,161.56	9,000.39	5,460.41	23,055.02	20,379.85	24,804.25
3	Profit (+)/Loss(-) from operations before other Income, finance costs and exceptional items (1-2)	253.45	898.49	709.48	2,380.94	2,535.82	2,951.58
4	Other Income	28.89	37.76	24.28	99.87	93.77	194.03
5	Profit(+)/Loss(-) from ordinary activities before finance costs and exceptional items (3+4)	282.34	936.25	733.76	2,480.81	2,629.59	3,145.61
6	Finance Costs	9.93	35.90	24.78	52.53	95.16	121.45
7	Profit(+)/Loss(-) from ordinary activities after finance cost but before exceptional items (5-6)	272.41	900.35	708.98	2,428.28	2,534.43	3,024.17
8	Exceptional Items	(342.66)		-	(342.66)		-
9	Profit(+)/Loss(-) from ordinary activities before tax (7-8)	(70.25)	900.35	708.98	2,085.62	2,534.43	3,024.17
10	(a) Tax Expenses - Current Year	(622.12)	325.88	287.15	130.00	871.15	925.00
	(b) - Earlier Years						
	(c) -Deferred Tax	2.29	4.54		7.33	108.00	147.73
11	Net Profit(+)/Loss(-) from ordinary activities after tax (9-10)	649.58	569.93	421.83	1,948.29	1,555.28	1,951.44
12	Extraordinary Items	(1,745.85)		-	(1,745.9)		-
13	Net Profit(+)/Loss(-) for the period (11+12)	(1,196.27)	569.93	421.83	202.44	1,555.28	1,951.44
14	Share of Profit / (Loss) of associates						
15	Minority Interest						
16	Net Profit / (Loss) after taxes, minority interest and share of profit / (loss) of associates (13+14+15)	(1,196.27)	569.93	421.83	202.44	1,555.28	1,951.44
17	Paid-up Equity Share Capital (Face Value ₹.10 Per Share)	3,860.33	3,860.33	3,860.33	3,860.33	3,860.33	3,860.33
18	Reserve, Excluding Revaluation Reserve as per Balance Sheet of Previous Accounting Year						5,948.52
19	EARNINGS PER SHARE (EPS) - In ₹:						
	(a) Basic and diluted EPS before extraordinary items for the year to date and for the previous year-Rupees	1.42	1.48	1.09	5.05	4.03	5.06
	(b) Basic and diluted EPS after extraordinary items for the year to date and for the previous year-Rupees	(3.10)	1.48	1.09	0.52	4.03	5.06

Notes :

- The above Unaudited Financial results were reviewed by the audit committee and approved by the Board of Directors on 5th February 2016
- The Statutory Auditors have carried out a limited review of the Financial Results of the quarter ended 31st December,2015 as required under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulation,2015.
- In view of the seasonal nature of Aquaculture Industry, the financial results for the quarter are not indicative of full year's performance.
- The EPS for the quarters are not annualized.
- The company has only one reportable primary business segment. Hence segment wise information is not applicable.
- The Company has received consent from SEBI to proceed with the scheme of amalgamation of Pinnae Feeds Limited with the Company on 4th January, 2016. The Company is in the process of filing the Scheme before the Hon'ble High Court of Judicature at Hyderabad.
- During the quarter, Canara Bank, with whom the Company had a litigation, agreed for a One Time Settlement (OTS) of all dues from the Company. Consequently, on 24th November, 2015, the Company had fully settled the OTS, due to which, the profits of the Company has decreased by Rs.320 lacs, which is reflected under the head "Exceptional Items". Both Canara Bank and the Company are in the process of withdrawing all the proceedings from various forums in connection with the dues.
- The operations at Ananthapuram factory was disrupted on and from 19th November, 2015 due to unprecedented floods resulting in an insurance claim of Rs.1908 lacs, which includes a claim of Rs. 1745.85 lacs towards stocks shown under "extraordinary items" and a claim of Rs. 162.15 lacs towards repairs The plant resumed its operations on 27th January, 2016.
- "Exceptional items" also includes stock written-off of Rs. 19.43 lacs and Loss on sale of Assets of Rs.3.08 lacs.
- Figures of the previous period / year have been regrouped wherever necessary

New Delhi

February 05, 2016

By Order of the Board

Varun Thapar
Varun A Thapar
 Director

**The Board of Directors of
The Waterbase Limited,
Chennai - 600008**

**LIMITED REVIEW REPORT ON THE UN-AUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS OF THE
COMPANY FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED 31st DECEMBER, 2015**

We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited financial results of **The Waterbase Limited** for the period ended **31st December, 2015**. This statement is the responsibility of the Company's management and has been approved by the Board of Directors. Our responsibility is to issue a report on these financial statements based on our review.

We conducted our review in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagement (SRE) 2400, Engagements to Review Financial Statements issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provide less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying statement of unaudited financial results prepared in accordance with applicable accounting standards and other recognized accounting practices and policies has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

For MITRA KUNDU & BASU,
Chartered Accountants,
(Registration No. 302061E)



(S.DAS)
(Partner)

(Membership No. 051391)

Place of signature: New Delhi
Date: 5th February, 2016



The Waterbase Limited announces Q3 & 9MFY'16 Results

Q3 Performance impacted by exceptional circumstances - Company submits Insurance Claim of Rs. 19.08 crore for damage due to flooding

Financial Highlights

Q3FY'16

- Revenues for Q3FY'16 were Rs.54.15 crore compared to Rs. 61.70 crore in Q3FY'15.
- Loss for Q3FY'16 was at Rs. 11.96 crore compared to profit of Rs. 4.22 crore in Q3FY'15.
- Revenues and profitability during the quarter impacted by outbreak of disease and flooding in shrimp farming areas.
- The factory remained closed for more than 2 months due to flooding of its factory premises.

9MFY'16

- Revenues for 9MFY'16 were Rs.254.36 crore compared to Rs. 229.16 crore in 9MFY'15 - Up by 11%
- PAT for 9MFY'16 is at Rs.2.02 crore compared to Rs. 15.55 crore in 9MFY'15.

Chennai, February 5, 2016: The Waterbase Ltd. (TWL), pioneer in the aquaculture industry in India and a leading manufacturer of shrimp feed has announced its financial results for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2015.

Results Q3 & 9M - FY'16:

- For the quarter ended December 31, 2015 Income from Operations was Rs.54.15 crore compared to Rs. 61.70 crore in Q3FY'15. Loss for Q3FY'16 was Rs. 11.96 crore compared to the Profit After Tax of Rs. 4.22 crore for the corresponding quarter of the last year.



- For the nine months ended December 31, 2015 Income from Operations was Rs. 254.36 crore compared to Rs. 229.16 crore in 9MFY'15. Profit After Tax for nine months ended December 31, 2015 was Rs. 2.02 crore compared to Rs. 15.55 crore in the corresponding period of last year.

Background to the Results:

- The farm-gate prices prevailing at the start of the 2015 farming season were subdued which led to a cautious approach from farmers as they reduced stocking densities as well as decreased the area under cultivation for shrimp farming.
- As the season progressed, the outbreak of diseases such as white-spot, white feces and EHP in shrimps further hampered the production in farms and impacted the demand for feed.
- Sustained heavy rains resulted in flooding in Nellore District which led to washing away of shrimp farms in the area and also resulted in shutdown of the Company's plant from November 19, 2015.
- During the quarter, Canara Bank, with whom the Company had a litigation, agreed for a One Time Settlement (OTS) of all dues from the Company. Consequently, on 24th November, 2015, the Company had fully settled the OTS, due to which, the profits of the Company has decreased by Rs.3.2 crore, which is reflected under the head "Exceptional Items". Both Canara Bank and the Company are in the process of withdrawing all the proceedings from various forums in connection with the dues.
- The operations at Ananthapuram factory was disrupted from 19th November, 2015 due to unprecedented floods resulting in extensive damage to stock and assets of the Company. A claim of Rs.19.08 crore was lodged with the insurance Company. Of this, the quarterly result considered an amount of Rs. 17.46 crore towards stock damage and is shown under "Extraordinary items". The plant resumed operations on 27th January, 2016.
- The results for the quarter and nine-months should be evaluated in light of the above.

CEO's message

Commenting on the results, Mr. Ramakanth V. Akula, CEO said,

"The performance in Q3 has been impacted by factors outside our control. Outbreak of diseases and incessant rains, which led to flooding, impacted shrimp farming in Andhra Pradesh. If we evaluate the performance for the first nine-months of the fiscal, revenues and profits have been stable due to the strong first half of the year. The shut-down of the factory due to flooding and One Time Settlement with Canara Bank also impacted the performance in the third quarter.



However, there has been progress in several areas which has enhanced our prospects for sustained long term growth. We increased the dealer network both in existing and new markets. The response to our products in new markets has been encouraging. We restarted exports after a long gap.

We are encouraged by the improved sentiment in the farming community towards the 2016 farming seasons and will look to regain the momentum that we displayed at the start of the current fiscal."

Other Highlights

- Due to the heavy rain and flooding, the construction work of the first unit of the Hatchery has been delayed. The Company now expects to commission the unit in Q2FY17.
- The proposed amalgamation with Pinnae Feeds is progressing as per schedule and the Company maintains its time-line to complete the amalgamation. The Company has received consent from SEBI to proceed with the scheme of amalgamation of Pinnae Feeds Limited with the Company on 4th January, 2016. The Company is in the process of filing the Scheme before the Hon'ble High Court of Judicature at Hyderabad.

Outlook

- The global prices for shrimp have been largely stable over the quarter. However, in India, due to the circumstances prevailing in the market there has been low availability of shrimp for processing and export. As a result, there has been a sharp improvement in the farm-gate prices. This has improved the outlook for the 2016 farming season and it is expected that farmers will increase area under cultivation as well as the stocking densities. However, since the price increase is largely attributable to domestic factors rather than international factors some moderation is expected at the time of harvesting.
- The Company has restarted operations at its plant in Nellore from January 27, 2016. The Company can also source feed from the plant of Pinnae Feeds Limited. The combined capacity of both plants is 1,10,000 MT.

-- ENDS --

About The Waterbase Limited:

Registered Office: Ananthapuram Village, Nellore – 524 344, Andhra Pradesh

CIN: L05005AP1987PLC018436

The Waterbase Ltd. (TWL) is one of India's leading aquaculture companies. The Company is currently focused on manufacture of shrimp feed and processing of shrimp for export. TWL operates an ISO 9001:2008 Certified Shrimp Feed Mill which is located near Nellore in Andhra Pradesh.



Promoted by the Karam Chand Thapar Group, TWL owns several popular brands of shrimp feed that are of high quality, freshness, appropriate calorific value and rich in nutrients. Its shrimp feed brands enjoy strong acceptance in the shrimp farming community in India. Its processed shrimp is marketed across Europe, Japan and in USA.

Over the last two decades, the Company has played a key role in spreading scientific shrimp farming in India and has provided training and support in farming techniques to several thousands of farmers across the Country. The Company's R&D efforts are focused on enhancing the quality and efficiency of feeds to meet differing farming requirements of aqua culturists.

TWL is listed on the Bombay Stock Exchange of India (Scrip Code 523660). Over the 5 years ending FY15 it enjoys a Revenue CAGR of 61.22%.

For more information about us, please visit www.waterbaseindia.com OR contact:

Mr. G. Venkatram (CS & CO)
The Waterbase Limited
Tel: +044 2811 3682 Extn. 202
Email: gvenkatram@waterbaseindia.com

Mayank Vaswani
CDR India
Tel: +91 22 6645 1230
Email: mayank@cdr-india.com

DISCLAIMER:

The information in this release has been included in good faith and is for general purposes only. It should not be relied upon for any specific purpose and no representation or warranty is given as regards to its accuracy or completeness. No information in this press release shall constitute an invitation to invest in The Waterbase India Limited or any of its affiliates. Neither The Waterbase India Limited nor their or their affiliates' officers, employees or agents shall be liable for any loss, damage or expense arising out of any action taken on the basis of this release, including, without limitation, any loss of profit, indirect, incidental or consequential loss.